

FILED
February 11, 2016
Court of Appeals
Division I
State of Washington

Case No. 74338-4-1

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

DIVISION I

RACHELLE HONEYCUTT & GABRIEL WESTERGREEN,

Petitioners-Appellants,

v.

PHILLIPS 66 COMPANY

and

DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND INDUSTRIES,

Respondents.

APPELLANTS' OPENING BRIEF

Danielle Franco-Malone
WSBA No. 40979
Kathleen Phair Barnard
WSBA No. 17896
Schwerin Campbell Barnard Iglitzin & Lavitt LLP
18 West Mercer Street, Ste. 400
Seattle, WA 98119-3971
206-285-2828 (phone)
206-378-4132 (fax)
franco@workerlaw.com
barnard@workerlaw.com

Counsel for Petitioners-Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR	2
III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
A. Phillips 66's STD Plan	3
B. Westergreen And Honeycutt Were Denied Use Of STD Leave To Care For Sick Family Members.	4
C. Procedural History And The Department's Determinations Of Compliance	6
IV. ARGUMENT	8
A. Standard of Review	8
B. The Department Erred In Finding That Phillips 66 Complied With The Act Where The Company Failed To Make Short-Term Disability Leave Available To Employees For Family Care.	9
1. The Family Care Act requires companies to allow employees to use their own paid time off to care for sick family members	9
2. The Company's STD leave is "sick leave or other paid time off" available for employees to use for family leave under the Family Care Act.	10
a. The plain language of the Act makes clear that "sick leave or other paid time off" includes short-term disability plans whenever the employer does not allow paid time off "for illness."	10

b. The legislative history of the definition of “sick leave or other paid time off” also makes clear that Phillips 66’s disability plan is covered by the Act.	15
3. The Department’s Conclusion That Phillips 66 Complied With The Act By Allowing Employees To Use Vacation And Holiday Pay For Family Care Is Erroneous Because Employees Must Be Given Their Choice of Available “Sick Leave or Other Paid Time Off.”	17
C. The Department Erred In Failing To Find That Phillips 66’s STD Plan Is Not An ERISA Plan And Is Therefore Covered Under The Act.	19
V. CONCLUSION	23
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Federal Cases	
<i>Bassiri v. Xerox Corp.</i> , 463 F.3d 927 (9th Cir. 2006).....	20, 21
<i>Langley v. Diamler Chrysler Corp.</i> , 502 F.3d 475 (6th Cir. 2007).....	23
<i>McMahon v. Digital Equip. Corp.</i> , 162 F.3d 28 (1st Cir. 1998).....	22, 23
<i>Parker v. Cooper Tire & Rubber Co.</i> , 546 F. App'x 522 (5th Cir. 2014).....	22
State Cases	
<i>Am. Cont'l Ins. Co. v. Steen</i> , 151 Wn.2d 512, 91 P.3d 864 (2004).....	13
<i>Eubanks v. Brown</i> , 180 Wn.2d 590, 327 P.3d 635 (2014).....	11
<i>Medcalf v. Dep't of Licensing</i> , 133 Wn.2d 290, 944 P.2d 1014 (1997).....	12
<i>O.S.T. ex rel. G.T. v. BlueShield</i> , 181 Wn.2d 691, 335 P.3d 416 (2014).....	13
<i>Quadrant Corp. v. State Growth Mgmt. Hearings Bd.</i> , 154 Wn.2d 224, 110 P.3d 1132 (2005).....	8
<i>Tapper v. Emp't Sec. Dep't</i> , 122 Wn.2d 397, 858 P.2d 494 (1993).....	8
State Statutes	
Washington Administrative Procedure Act.....	8
Washington Family Care Act.....	1, 2, 9-12, 15, 18

Regulations

29 C.F.R. § 2510.3-1.....20
WAC 296-130-030(1).....18
WAC 296-130-070.....7

Other Authorities

D.J. Simonetti, Opinion No. 94-40A, 1994 WL 694827.....21
Deborah Holland Tudor, Opinion No. 93-27A, 1993 WL 421012.....21
Department of Labor Opinion Letter 93-02A, 1993 WL 68525, *2
(Jan. 12, 1993).....20
Earl M. Pulse, Opinion No. 83-37A, 1983 WL 22522.....21
Family Care Rules Administrative Policy ES.C.10.....14, 18
